

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

SABAN RENT-A-CAR, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendant/ Appellant/
Appellee/ Cross-Appellee,

TOURISM AND SPORTS AUTHORITY,

Defendant/ Appellant/
Appellee/ Cross-Appellee.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-TX 16-0007

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. TX2010-001089

**ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S
CROSS-APPEAL ANSWERING BRIEF TO SABAN RENT-A-CAR'S
CROSS-APPEAL OPENING BRIEF**

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General

Kimberly Cygan (013977)
Jerry A. Fries (011788)
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-8391
(602) 542-8385
tax@azag.gov

Thomas L. Hudson (014485)
Eric M. Fraser (027141)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
thudson@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Arizona Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....	12
ISSUES.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The AzSTA tax is not the type of tax that a court may invalidate under the dormant Commerce Clause.....	17
A. The dormant Commerce Clause guards against economic protectionism, but it does not preclude all local regulation that in some way affects the flow of commerce.....	18
B. Saban’s attempt to shoehorn this case into the protectionist line of cases it cites shows why this case does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....	23
C. Saban’s theory rests on the false premise that States may not impose taxes where the tax burden is borne primarily by out-of-state consumers.....	26
II. The AzSTA tax cannot be subjected to strict scrutiny because it does not discriminate against out-of-state interests.	29
A. The AzSTA tax does not facially discriminate because it applies evenhandedly regardless of geography.....	30

1.	Section 5-839's text makes no geographic distinctions, which ends the facially discriminatory inquiry.....	30
2.	Contrary to Saban's contention, a court may not find a statute facially discriminatory and subject it to strict scrutiny by going beyond the statute's plain text.....	31
3.	Contrary to Saban's suggestion, <i>Bacchus Imports</i> and <i>Camps Newfound</i> involved statutes that explicitly differentiated between interests along state lines.....	36
	(a) <i>Bacchus Imports</i> involved a statute that discriminated explicitly along state lines.....	36
	(b) <i>Camps Newfound</i> involved a statute that discriminated explicitly along state lines.....	38
B.	The AzSTA tax does not have an improper purpose and a court may not strike down a tax on the basis of purpose alone.	40
1.	The "purpose" Saban points to cannot by itself justify striking down the AzSTA tax.....	40
2.	In addition, because a law without discriminatory effect does not usurp Congress's power to regulate interstate commerce, discriminatory purpose without discriminatory effect does not render a law unconstitutional.	44
	(a) Discriminatory purpose alone does not render a law unconstitutional.....	45

(b)	Saban’s authority concerning discriminatory purpose does not hold otherwise, except in one limited and nonbinding case.....	48
C.	Saban did not meet its burden of proving that the AzSTA tax has an impermissible discriminatory effect.	51
1.	Saban must have evidence to meet its burden of showing that the AzSTA tax had discriminatory effects.....	51
(a)	Discriminatory effects arguments require actual evidence.....	51
(b)	Contrary to Saban’s contention, a “conceptual possibility” of discrimination cannot replace evidence of actual discriminatory effects.....	53
2.	Saban has no evidence that the temporary-replacement provision has discriminatory effects, and the evidence shows just the opposite.	56
3.	Saban’s argument about the allegedly large portion of out-of-state car renters is waived and is legally irrelevant.....	59
(a)	Saban waived its discriminatory-effect argument based on the portion of out-of-state renters.....	59
(b)	Even if out-of-staters rent more cars than in-staters, that effect does not render the AzSTA tax unconstitutional.....	60

D. Ruling in Saban’s favor would imply that taxes around the country are unconstitutional, contrary to settled law.....61

E. In light of the above, the Court may not subject the AzSTA tax to strict scrutiny and Saban provides no other basis for striking it down.....67

CONCLUSION68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A.D.R. Dev. Co. v. Greater Ariz. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 15 Ariz. App. 266 (1971).....	60
<i>Airway Arms, Inc. v. Moon Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 446 A.2d 234 (Pa. 1982).....	28
<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)	46, 52
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	22, 31, 51
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	37, 49
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	passim
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 1217 (1998).....	47
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	24, 54
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	24, 38, 39
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	51, 52
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	passim
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	16, 68
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	18, 19, 25
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	27, 39

<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	19, 20
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir.), 137 S. Ct. 591 & 593 (2016)	passim
<i>Doran v. Mass. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 348 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2003).....	22, 35
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	58
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (W.D. Wash.)	47
<i>Matter of Bacchus Imports, Ltd.</i> , 656 P.2d 724 (Haw. 1982)	37
<i>Maycock v. Asilomar Dev., Inc.</i> , 207 Ariz. 495 (App. 2004)	16
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 45
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	67
<i>Puppies 'N Love v. City of Phoenix</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 971 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	46
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	34, 35
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015), 136 S. Ct. 795 (2016)	19
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 47 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1995).....	43, 50
<i>State Comp. Fund v. Symington</i> , 174 Ariz. 188 (1993)	67

<i>Valley Bank v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27, 28, 55
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	20, 24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	47
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)	48
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	18, 47
Arizona Statutes	
2002 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1257, 1303, ch. 288, § 60.....	67
A.R.S. § 5-839	passim
A.R.S. § 12-2101	15
Out-of-State Statutes	
Ark. Code § 26-63-402.....	62
Fla. Stat. § 125.0108.....	62
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 251-2.....	64
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 145	62, 63
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/8-3-13.....	63
Ind. Code § 6-6-9.5-8	64
La. Stat. § 47:551.....	64
Md. Code, Econ. Dev. § 4-216.....	62
Miss. Code. § 27-65-75	62
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 66.390	62
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.665	62

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 92.327	62
N.J. Stat. § 40:54	62
N.M. Stat. § 7-14A-3.1	64
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 244A.810	64
Tenn. Code § 67-4-1908.....	64
Tenn. Code title 7, ch. 4	62
Utah Code § 17-31-8.....	63
Utah Code § 59-12-603.....	64
Wis. Stat. § 77.995	64
Proposed Federal Legislation	
H.R. 4175, 111th Cong. (2009).....	65
H.R. 2469, 112th Cong. (2011).....	65
H.R. 2543, 113th Cong. (2013).....	65
H.R. 1528, 114th Cong. (2015).....	65, 66
Other Authorities	
Allison Hiltz, <i>Rental Car Taxes</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (Mar. 18, 2015).....	63
Rotunda & Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	50
The Federalist No. 7 (A. Hamilton)	20
The Federalist No. 11 (A. Hamilton)	21
The Federalist No. 42 (J. Madison)	21
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison)	21
